Name Of University No of Librarians Questionnaire 

Returned 
University of Nigeria, Nsukka 52 37 
Imo State University, Imo 41 41 
Abia State University, Uturu, Abia State 38 25 
Nnamdi Azikiwe University, Anambra 45 41 
Total  176 144 

Table 1 shows that (176) one-hundred, and seventy-six questionnaires were administered and (144) 
one hundred and forty-four of them were returned and found usable. 

Research Question 1. What areas in the operations and services of academic libraries in South 
East, Nigeria is IoT applied? 
Table 2: Areas of application of IoT 
IoT in library services Strongly  

Agree (%)